
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 14 January 2026 

Witney Traffic Advisory  
Committee Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 20th January, 2026 at 3.00 pm 
 
To members of the Witney Traffic Advisory Committee - T Weaver, A Prosser, M Brooker, A Coles, T Ashby, 
J Robertshaw, J Aitman, S Simpson, R Smith, D Enright, C Hulme, T Bayliss, K Hickman, A Lyon, D Miles and 
A Bullock (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Join the meeting now  
Meeting ID: 326 736 508 411 3  
Passcode: 78ET6aK7  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Deputy Town Clerk or 
Committee Clerk know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive and consider apologies for absence. 
 

2. Election of Vice Chair   

 To elect a Vice-Chair of the Committee for the current Municipal Year as agreed at the last meeting 
(minute no. T93 refers) 
 

3. Public Participation   

 Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting.  Any member of the public who so wishes 
may speak, at this point in the meeting, for a maximum of five minutes on any matter relating to an 
item on the agenda. 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 4 - 11) 

 a) To adopt and sign as a correct reco
[...]
spondence submitted to the Town Clerk since the last 
meeting. 
 

 a) Vehicle Activated Signs (VAS) Update from Witney Town Council  (Page 19) 

  To receive an update on this issue from Witney Town Council. 
 

 b) Deer Park/Curbridge Roundabout   

  To note a complaint received by Councillors from a resident of Richmond Village regarding the 
height of the roundabout. Witney Town Council is responsible for the planting, which will be 
changed to low-level wildflowers. However, concerns have been raised about the height of the 
roundabout structure itself. 
 

 c) Ducklington Lane & Thorney Leys Junction  (Page 20) 

  To receive correspondence from Cllr Ashby concerning this junction. 
 

9. Items Raised at the Meeting   

 To receive and consider any pressing matters from members which may be added to the next meeting 
agenda for consideration. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC FCMI 
Town Clerk 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

10. Date of the Next meeting(s)   

 To receive the date of the next meeting of Witney Traffic Advisory Committee for information. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

WITNEY TRAFFIC ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Tuesday, 23 September 2025 

 
At 3.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor D Enright (Chair)  

 
Councillors: A Coles 

T Ashby 
J Robertshaw 
 
 

R Crouch (In place of J Aitman) 
S Simpson 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Cara Murray 

 
Derek Mackenzie 

Admin Support Assistant – 
Communities & Planning 
Senior Administrative Officer & 
Committee Clerk 

 Odele Parsons Oxfordshire County Council 
 James Wright Oxfordshire County Council 
 Duncan Stewart Oxfordshire County Council 
 Nick Howdle-Smith Oxfordshire County Council 
 John Charlton Oxfordshire County Council 

 
Others: David Miles 

Chris Hulme 
Trevor Bayliss 
Kevin Hickman 
Andrew Lyon  
 

Parish Transport Representative 
Thames Valley Police  
Stagecoach 
Windrush Bike Project  
West Oxfordshire Community 
Transport  
 

Three members of the public. 
  
 

 
T89   ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
Nominations were sought for the position of Chair for the municipal year. 
  
It was proposed and duly seconded that Cllr Duncan Enright be elected Chair. There being no 
other nominations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, Councillor Duncan Enright be elected Chair of the Advisory Committee for the municipal 
year. 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Witney Traffic Advisory - 23 September 2025 

 
2 

T90   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Aitman with Councillor R Crouch 
attending as a substitute.  
 
Councillor A Prosser submitted his apologies after the meeting had commenced, and as such, 
they could not be formally communicated during the meeting. 
 
Apologies were also received from Tom Weaver (Pulhams) and Adrian Bullock (Witney Chamber 
of Commerce) 
  
 

T91   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Committee received representations from two residents. A resident of Woodstock Road 
concerning Agenda Item 13(a), and a resident regarding the Witney High Street enhancements, 
Agenda Item 7. 
 
 

T92   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Witney Traffic Advisory Committee meeting held on 
24 June 2025. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That, the minutes of the Witney Traffic Advisory Committee meeting held on 24 June 2025 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

T93   COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Committee received and considered its constitution and terms of reference which were 
reviewed annually at this the annual meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr A Coles and subsequently agreed, that a Vice-Chair be elected for future 
meetings. With regards to organisation representatives, a Member proposed a taxi 
representative and although they did not speak for a local taxi organisation it was felt that they 
should be elected to pass on important information to others. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That, the Committee Terms of Reference be re-adopted with the following amendments: 
2. To section 5 to include the election of a Vice Chair, the voting for this taking place at the 

next meeting and, 
3. That, the taxi representative in attendance be elected to the Advisory Committee. 

 
 

Cllr R Smith joined the meeting at 3:17pm 
 
 
 

Page 5



Witney Traffic Advisory - 23 September 2025 

 
3 

T94   PLACE, PLANNING AND COORDINATION 
 
Members received and considered the report of Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) which 
included updates on the development of the A40 junction at Shores Green, access to Witney 
complementary measures, Witney High Street improvements, proposals for Fiveways 
Roundabout, Footpath Improvements for Madley Park and Windrush Place, the implementation 
of crossings on Deer Park Road, St Mary’s Churchyard no cycling signage, and the area to be 
covered in their lining refurbishment schedule.  
 
Access to Witney - Shores Green  
 
OCC Officers provided a project and construction update on the Shores Green slip road; the 
project was progressing five weeks ahead of schedule due to good weather conditions and was 
still on target to be completed summer 2026.  
 
Officers also provided a brief update on the complementary measures, regarding the 
redesignation of the A4095 which would follow the opening of the new slip road.  
 
Witney Paths and Crossings 
 
The Committee received an update on progress across the scheme. Site assessments and design 
work are underway for Madley Park and Windrush Place paths, incorporating stakeholder 
feedback on safety and lighting. Feasibility designs for Deer Park Road toucan and Pegasus 
crossings were nearing completion, with surveys and legal work finalised.  
 
A procurement strategy was being prepared for submission to the Active Travel Programme 
Board, with detailed design expected to follow later this year; a consultant had been appointed 
to support the next phase. 
 
A Member, disappointed by the delay in delivery of the projects asked that indicative plans and 
dates be provided by OCC for circulation. 
 
Fiveways Roundabout - Vision Zero Programme 
 
Members were updated on the public consultation for the Fiveways Roundabout scheme, which 
closed on 5 September 2025; they heard that the scheme was scheduled for consideration at 
Oxfordshire County Council’s Cabinet Member Decision meeting on 9 October 2025. 
 
St Mary’s Churchyard Cycle Signage 
 
The Committee noted that the Town Council had raised concerns about cycling through the 
churchyard. OCC had proposed clearer signage, however funding remained a barrier to 
implementation. 
 
A Member asked whether the path refurbishment here would be carried out at the same time as 
the signage installation; Officers advised this was unlikely. 
 
Lining Refurbishment Schedule 
 
OCC officers informed the Committee of the upcoming lining refurbishment works in Witney, 
which included new ‘Keep Clear’ or ‘Turning Only’ markings at Moorland Close, refreshed road 

Page 6



Witney Traffic Advisory - 23 September 2025 

 
4 

markings along Crawley Road, and junction protection and keep clear markings at Station Lane 
(Avenue Two). 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the updates from OCC officers be noted and, 
2. That, OCC Officers provide details of the Deer Park & Madley Park pathway changes. 

 
T95   CIVIL ENFORCEMENT 

 
Members received the recent data along with a verbal report from the OCC Civil Enforcement 
Officer regarding parking and enforcement activity across Witney during the period June to 
August 2025, which included recent actions taken and areas of focus. 
 
It was noted that recruitment challenges continued to affect the enforcement team, with 
staffing around 40 officers compared to the 
[...]
s and 
alignments of existing underground services and are a critical step in supporting the design 
phase. 
 
Members again raised concerns about the ability of large vehicles to manoeuvre between High 
Street and Welch Way under the proposed layout. It was suggested that relocating the proposed 
zebra crossing, or retaining the existing roundabout, would improve this access. Officers advised 
that these points had been noted in the consultation feedback and confirmed that the design 
team would investigate these issues further and report back at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That the update be noted and that, 
2. Officers bring updates on the issues raised to the next meeting of the Committee on 20 

January 2026. 
 
 

Page 8



Witney Traffic Advisory - 23 September 2025 

 
6 

T98   HIGH STREET/MARKET SQUARE TRAFFIC ORDER CONSULTATION 
 
The Committee received notice of a statutory consultation regarding the proposed Traffic Orders 
relating to the High Street and Market Square Enhancement Scheme, Members were informed 
that full details of the consultation are available online. 
 
It was agreed that no official response would be submitted by the Advisory Committee. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That, the consultation be noted. 
 

T99   COMMUNITY SPEEDWATCH UPDATE 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from Councillor Coles regarding the Community 
Speedwatch scheme. The scheme had been operating for approximately 20 months, during 
which time 11 monitoring sessions had been carried out. Two of these sessions were conducted 
on Woodstock Road, which was noted in response to a concern raised by a member of the public 
attending the meeting. 
 
Approximately 3,000 vehicles had been monitored across all sessions, with around 11% found to 
be exceeding the speed limit. Councillor Coles acknowledged the support of the Town Council in 
its administration of the Speedwatch scheme and that efforts were underway to recruit an 
additional group administrator to support the scheme’s activities, and the next monitoring 
session was planned for October. 
 
In response to a Member's query about how monitoring sites were selected, it was explained 
that all locations must be authorised by Thames Valley Police (TVP), however local insight and 
community feedback also played a key role in identifying areas of concern. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the verbal update be noted. 
 

T100   THAMES VALLEY POLICE SAFER ROAD STATISTICS 
 
Members received correspondence and statistical data from the Thames Valley Police (TVP) 
Safer Roads Unit for information.  
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That, the TVP road safety statistics be noted and, 
2. That, they continue to be brought to this Committee for information. 
 

T101   PUBLIC TRANSPORT UPDATE 
 
The Committee received an update from Members who had attended the Witney Bus Users’ 
Meeting held on 3 September 2025. The event was reported to be a success, with around 50 
members of the public in attendance, and feedback was positive, with praise for local bus 
services. The Parish Transport Representative also noted that several complimentary comments 
had been received from residents of neighbouring parishes. 
 

Page 9



Witney Traffic Advisory - 23 September 2025 

 
7 

A Member asked whether the meeting would be held again next year, and it was confirmed that 
a formal request would need to be submitted to the Town Council. A proposal to do so was 
made by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Coles, and agreed unanimously. 
 
A question was raised regarding whether the Oxford Tube service would operate at weekends in 
the run-up to Christmas. It was confirmed that this would not be possible due to a lack of 
available vehicles. 
 
Additionally, the possibility of relocating the bus depot from Witney to Carterton was raised, as 
the operator was reportedly outgrowing the current site. 
 
Members again raised concerns about the H2 bus service, which currently dropped passengers 
on Welch Way, for the hospital a
[...]
roposed reclassification of the A4095. In response to a Member’s query about signage and 
potential re-routing, it was confirmed that such measures had already been proposed within the 
wider transport planning context. 
 
It was confirmed that there were no specific traffic calming interventions in place for this section 
of road, and there were no fixed speed cameras within the existing 20mph zones. A suggestion 
was made for Thames Valley Police to carry out roadside monitoring, and a request to be put 
forward for the deployment of mobile speed monitoring equipment as well as consideration of 
the use of temporary speed awareness boards. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the correspondence be noted and the request for mobile speed monitoring on Woodstock 
Road be passed to Thames Valley Police for consideration. 
 

T104   ITEMS RAISED AT THE MEETING 
 
No additional matters were raised by Members beyond those already discussed during the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the item be noted. 
 

T105   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING(S) 
 
Members were advised the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 20 January 2026. 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 5.10 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 11



1 
 

 
Witney Traffic Advisory Committee Report by 
Oxfordshire County Council  
 
January 2026 

 
Lead officer: Odele Parsons, Place Planning and Coordination West Team Leader, 
Odele.parsons@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Maintenance issues: https://fixmystreet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/  
 

Contents 
1. A40/B4022 Shores Green, Access to Witney (ATW) ................................................. 1 

2. Access to Witney (AtW) scheme complementary measures – A4095 redesignation 
and traffic sign updates ......................................................................................................... 2 

3. High Street and Market Square ................................................................................. 2 

4. Witney paths and crossings .....................................................
[...]
s. 

 
Members raised the existing 30mph signs which were not situated in 20 mph zones and asked that 
the Council write to Oxfordshire County Council with the request for an audit of any redundant signs, 
such as the two on Curbridge Road to be re-sited. 

 
The Committee felt that the requested audit be completed along with an assessment of the impact of 
the opening of the Shores Green junction and the rerouting of the A4095 which would follow. And 
that these steps should be completed prior to the potential purchase of additional VAS or SID signage. 
 
It was agreed that the subject be added to the next agenda of the Witney Traffic Advisory Committee 
on 20 January 2026 to inform them of the Council’s position. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, Officers write to OCC to request an audit of all redundant signage in and around the town 

and, 
3. That, any research of result is shared with Witney Traffic Advisory Committee and,  
4. That, the Council reconsider the request in December 2026 to allow sufficient time for the changes 

to the A40 and A4095 to take effect. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8a



 
From: Cllr Thomas Ashby 
Sent: 09 January 2026 
To: Cllr Duncan Enright; Adam Clapton 
Subject: Re: TAC 

 
Hi Duncan 
 
… I also have another item…  It is the traffic lights on the Ducklington Lane/Thorney 
Leys/Station Lane junction. 
 
Currently, during a rush hour, due to the traffic light configuration off the slip-road 
coming from the A40 eastbound, it is incredibly difficult to cross the junction towards 
Ducklington.  This leads to increased tailbacks along Ducklington Lane, Station Lane 
and Thorney Leys Road. 
 
I will also approach County Officers, but if this could also be raised as a concern, it 
would be greatly appreciated. 
 
I have attached a photo below: 
 

 
The traffic lights, in red, during peak hours is causing long tailbacks from all three of 
the other directions coming from Witney. 
 

Best Wishes 
 

Cllr Thomas Ashby 

Page 20

Agenda Item 8c


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5a Place, Planning and Coordination
	5d Highways Asset Response Team
	8a Vehicle Activated Signs (VAS) Update from Witney Town Council
	8c Ducklington Lane & Thorney Leys Junction



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

WITNEY TRAFFIC ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Held on Tuesday, 20 January 2026 
 

At 3.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Enright (Chair)  
 

Councillors: A Prosser 
A Coles 
T Ashby 
J Robertshaw 
 

J Aitman 
S Simpson 
R Smith 
  
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie 

 
Odele Parsons 
James Wright 
Duncan Stewart 
 

Senior Administrative Officer & 
Committee Clerk 
Oxfordshire County Council 
Oxfordshire County Council 
Oxfordshire County Council 
 

Others 3 Members of the public 
David Miles 
Chris Hulme 
Kevin Hickman 
Jordan Slater 
Adrian Bullock 
Tony Hickman 

 
Parish Transport Representative 
Thames Valley Police 
Windrush Bike Project 
Pulhams Buses 
Witney Chamber of Commerce 
Witney Taxi Representative 

 
T1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies of absence were received from Cllr M Brooker, Tom Weaver (Pulham’s Coaches) 
Jordon Slater attended as a substitute, Trevor Bayliss (Stagecoach), and Andrew Lyon (West 
Oxfordshire Community Transport). 

 
 

T2   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 
 
Nominations were sought for the position of Vice Chair for the remainder of the municipal year 
as agreed as a change to the terms of reference at the last meeting. 
  
It was proposed and duly seconded that Cllr Andrew Coles be elected Vice Chair. There being no 
other nominations it was: 

 
Resolved: 

 
That, Councillor Andrew Coles be elected Vice Chair of the Advisory Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 
 



Witney Traffic Advisory - 20 January 2026 

 
2 

T3   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
One member of the public was present in person at the meeting. With the permission of the 
Chair, it was agreed that participation be deferred and that he may take part in the discussion on 
agenda item 6, Community Speedwatch update as he was a volunteer of the group and his 
comments were pertinent to the discussion. 
 

T4   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Witney Traffic Advisory Committee meeting held on 
23 September 2025. 

 
T101 (3) – Cllr A Coles advised there was nothing to report on the H2 bus service routing. 
 
Resolved:  

 
That, the minutes of the Witney Traffic Advisory Committee meeting held on 23 September 2025 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

During the following item Cllr R Smith arrived at 3:17pm 
 

T5   PLACE, PLANNING AND COORDINATION 
 

Members received and considered a report from Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) providing 
updates on the Shores Green scheme (Access to Witney), the Witney Paths and Crossings 
programme, the Fiveways Roundabout Vision Zero scheme, Section 106 (S106) funding, St 
Mary’s Churchyard cycle signage, a new path at King George V Recreation Ground, the speed 
signage review, flooding on the Wood Green path, service tendering, and the areas proposed for 
inclusion in the lining refurbishment schedule. 

Access to Witney – Shores Green 

OCC officers advised that work on the scheme was ongoing and remained on track for 
completion in summer 2026. As part of the project, complementary measures were being 
implemented, including the re-designation of the A4095 and updates to road traffic signage 
across Witney. 

Members thanked officers for their work but noted that the update focused on pedestrian 
access, with no reference to cycling provision. It was agreed that a member briefing session on 
the re-designation changes would be requested. 

Witney Paths and Crossings 

The Committee received an update on progress across the scheme. Officers advised that there 
had been delays to the procurement process for both projects and that work was underway to 
provide an updated timetable. 

Fiveways Roundabout – Vision Zero Programme 

Members were advised that a scheme for a parallel crossing on the Welch Way arm had been 
approved by OCC. Initial pre-construction work had commenced, with construction anticipated 
to begin in spring 2026. 

 



Witney Traffic Advisory - 20 January 2026 

 
3 

Section 106 Programme 

Officers advised that procurement was underway for a Colwell Brook path and a zebra crossing 
on Witan Way. Statutory consultations would take place once the projects were ready to 
progress. 

St Mary’s Churchyard Cycle Signage 

The Committee was informed that cycle signage to clarify local cycle routes had been added to a 
future signage list; however, costs remained a barrier. A meeting with the Town Council was 
required to explore how the project could be taken forward. 

King George V Recreation Ground Path 

Members were advised that this scheme, as identified in the Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan, was progressing. Specifications had been agreed, and engagement had taken 
place with the Town Council as landowner. 

It was confirmed that the proposed path would not impact the community orchard planted by 
the Town Council in recent years, and the next steps were outlined in the report. 

Lining Refurbishment Schedule 

OCC officers informed the Committee of forthcoming lining refurbishment works in Witney, 
which Members welcomed. It was noted that this time of year was particularly challenging for 
potholes, and Members asked whether repair teams could also undertake minor repairs to 
priority kerbs while on site. It was further noted that one of the areas identified for relining, Mill 
Street, might be affected by a significant ongoing water leak. 

Updates on the remaining matters contained within the report would be provided under 
subsequent agenda items. 

Resolved: 
 
1. That, the updates from OCC officers be noted. 
 

T6   PARKING ENFORCEMENT & ANPR 
 
Members were advised no report or update had been provided on matters relating to civil 
enforcement or ANPR in Witney High Street. 
 
It was requested that the subject be added to the agenda of the Committee as it was a 
substantive item. Members were keen to explore further the issues across the town and in 
particular the ANPR implementation for the High Street and the Corn Street & Church Green 
parking schemes. 

 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the above comments be noted and, 
2. That, the subject be added to the agenda for discussion at the next meeting. 
 

T7   HIGHWAYS ASSET RESPONSE TEAM 
 

The Deputy Town Clerk provided details of a new Highways Asset Response Team, information 
on which had been shared with Witney Town Council by Oxfordshire County Council. 



Witney Traffic Advisory - 20 January 2026 

 
4 

Members expressed some confusion about where this team sat within the hierarchy of highways 
engagement and its relationship to Fix My Street. Officers explained that the Town Council had 
compiled a list of “quick wins” for highways issues, which had been forwarded to Oxfordshire 
County Council. The Committee was advised to note this, and Members were asked to report 
any issues they identified via Fix My Street and to email the details to the Committee Clerk. 

Resolved: 

 
1. That, the details of the OCC Highways Asset Response Team be noted and, 
2. That, members raise any items meeting the criteria on Fix My Street and then send to Town 

Council officers to follow up, as appropriate. 
 

T8   COMMUNITY SPEEDWATCH 
 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Deputy Town Clerk, who advised that no 
sessions had taken place since last summer due to a shortage of volunteers and other 
unforeseen circumstances. A session was scheduled to take place in early February. 

The Committee then invited comments from a member of the public, who expressed the view 
that the group was not operating as effectively as it could, citing concerns around the location 
and timing of sessions, as well as the level of follow-up enforcement by TVP. 

The CS co-ordinator, Cllr A. Coles, provided a further update and response. He advised that the 
volunteers deserved the Committee’s thanks and confirmed that an additional Speedwatch co-
ordinator was being sought to help share the workload involved in organising sessions. He also 
explained that the group was required to operate within the locations, timings and rules set by 
the TVP scheme, although a review of the group’s operation would be welcomed. 

The locations, which had been agreed by this Committee, were positioned near vulnerable areas 
such as schools and care homes. The scheme had been well received and had monitored over 
300 vehicles during the past two years. The TVP representative advised that vehicles exceeding 
the speed thresholds would be followed up, provided the submitted details were accurate. 
However, it was noted that any review of the 20mph speed limits would fall under the remit of 
the County Council’s Vision Zero team, which was agreed to be a separate matter. 

Resolved: 
 
1. That, the verbal updates from all parties be noted and, 
2. That, a review of the Witney Town Community Speedwatch scheme is undertaken by the 

Deputy Town Clerk ahead of the next meeting and, 
3. That, sessions continue as planned in the meantime. 
 

Following the discussion of Speedwatch – a member of public left at 4:15pm 
 

T9   WITNEY HIGH STREET 
 

With the Chair’s permission, this item was taken later in the agenda to allow the County Officer 
to provide a more comprehensive update. 

The Programme Lead acknowledged Members’ frustration with delays to the project and 
addressed concerns raised at a meeting with town councillors the previous week. 

In relation to ANPR enforcement, responsibility had transferred to a different team, and a tender 
for the procurement of cameras would be issued shortly. 



Witney Traffic Advisory - 20 January 2026 

 
5 

Regarding street furniture, further engagement was required, particularly with the Town 
Council. However, this would not delay the start of the project, as street furniture was scheduled 
for a later phase. Most of the seating would be retained, with changes mainly affecting the 
northern section of the High Street, where orientation would be reviewed. 

Discussion then moved to the anticipated start of works. Members noted that a temporary bus 
shelter would be required at Langdale Gate and reiterated ongoing concerns regarding taxi 
spaces. It was also hoped that the project team would work collaboratively to address existing 
infrastructure defects, such as potholes. Officers advised that works were expected to 
commence in April and last approximately six months. 

Members welcomed the update but expressed unanimous concern over the length of time the 
project was taking. While funding issues were acknowledged, Members felt that reputational 
damage to OCC was being caused. 

The Officer advised that a schedule of works was being prepared and that a public event to mark 
the start of the works was planned. Final approval would be sought from the Council in 
February. 

Resolved: 

 
That, the verbal update be noted. 
 

During the discussions about the High Street – Cllr T Ashby left the meeting at 4:30pm 
 

T10   PUBLIC TRANSPORT UPDATE 
 

The Committee received a verbal update from Witney’s Independent Community Transport 
representative, who advised that there had been significant changes to the S2 and S2X services. 
The route 64 service to Swindon which it was hoped would be improved had remained 
unchanged. He also noted that several services would be coming up for tender by the County 
Council in August and advised that My Bus ticket prices had increased due to a surge in demand. 

The representative from Pulham’s was questioned about school children drop-off and engine 
idling at the Windrush Leisure Centre, as well as concerns relating to the H2 service on Corn 
Street. He advised that he was not aware of the specific issues but would refer them to the 
company’s Compliance Officer. 

Considering potential changes to services, it was suggested that the annual Witney Bus Users’ 
Meeting, traditionally held in the autumn, may be more beneficial if held in the spring, to allow 
feedback and views on services to be gathered ahead of any proposed changes. 

Resolved: 

 
1. That, the verbal updates and responses be noted and, 
2. That, the Annual Bus Users Meeting be re-arranged for the Spring, with the date and time 

delegated to the Deputy Town Clerk and Chair. 
 

The remaining member of the public left at 4:40pm. 
 

T11   VEHICLE ACTIVATED SIGNS (VAS) UPDATE FROM WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised of the Town Council’s position on purchasing VAS signs for 
Witney as agreed at its Stronger Communities Committee meeting on 17 November 2025. 



Witney Traffic Advisory - 20 January 2026 

 
6 

 
The costs of VAS were provided again and it was understood there was no current funding 
avenue for purchase. An audit to re-purpose redundant signs in other areas had been requested 
by the town council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the update and position of Witney Town Council be noted. 
 

T12   DEER PARK/CURBRIDGE ROUNDABOUT 
 

The Deputy Town Clerk reported that the issue had been raised by a resident of Richmond 
Village and brought forward by Cllr Ashby. 

It was noted that the Town Council would undertake low-level wildflower planting in the spring. 
County Council officers advised that the roundabout had been in place for many years and that, 
while sightlines could be challenging due to the junction’s topography, a new pedestrian crossing 
was planned. With the addition of the crossing and lower-level planting, officers advised that 
there were unlikely to be further measures that could be taken. 

Resolved: 

 
That, the above comments be noted. 
 

T13   DUCKLINGTON LANE & THORNEY LEYS JUNCTION 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk reported that the issue had been brought forward by Cllr Ashby. As he 
had had to leave the meeting, Cllr Coles presented the issue to the Committee. 

The issue related to the traffic light configuration at the eastbound A40 slip road. Currently, 
there were regular tailbacks on Thorney Leys, Ducklington Lane and Station Lane. 

OCC officers advised that the scheme had been designed and implemented in 2014 to give 
priority to traffic exiting the A40, to prevent queuing back onto a busy A road. However, they 
confirmed that the signals team would be asked to review the current configuration. 

Resolved: 

 
1. That, the issue be noted and, 
2. That, County Council officers ask the Signals team to review the schedule of lights changing. 
 

T14   ITEMS RAISED AT THE MEETING 
 

Cllr J. Robertshaw raised a query regarding traffic-calming measures on Cogges Hill Road. An OCC 
officer advised that, as the East Witney development progressed through outline planning, there 
would be trigger points for investment and associated timescales set out within the relevant 
legal agreements. 

Cllr S. Simpson reported that two bridges at New Mill Lane were currently out of action. It was 
agreed that these issues would be reported to the OCC Bridges Team. 

Cllr R. Smith requested an update on the progress of the OCC flag policy and asked for a further 
update on drainage issues at Buttercross Lane to be provided at the next meeting. 



Witney Traffic Advisory - 20 January 2026 

 
7 

Cllr A. Prosser asked whether an updated schedule of road-surfacing works would be made 
available. Officers advised that this information was publicly accessible on the OCC website and 
confirmed that a link would be circulated to Members. Cllr S. Simpson also raised a query 
regarding hatching schemes. 

Resolved: 

That, the items raised be noted and forwarded to the necessary organisation or scheduled on 
the next agenda of the Committee as appropriate. 
 

T15   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING(S) 
 
Members were advised the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 17 March 2026. 

Oxfordshire County Council officers advised that, as with this meeting, there was a clash 
with a scheduled Council meeting which was likely to result in reduced officer 
attendance and therefore asked whether an alternative date could be considered. 

The Chair noted that March was a particularly busy period for Town Council meetings, 
OCC officers confirmed that the date could remain unchanged however it may mean 
that some may arrive later to the meeting and asked that the Committee understand if 
the Agenda is adjusted to allow for this.  

Resolved: 
 
1. That, the date of the next meeting remains as 17 March 2026. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 5.07 pm 

 
Chair 


